

Boosh Plant-Based Brands Inc.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For fiscal years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021



The following discussion and analysis is prepared as of September 29, 2022, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Boosh Plant-Based Brands Inc. (the “Company” or “BPBB”) for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the notes thereto.

Forward Looking Information

Certain statements in this report are forward-looking statements which reflect management’s expectations regarding future growth, results of operations, performance, business prospects and opportunities, the Company’s ability to meet financial commitments and its ability to raise funds when required. Forward-looking statements consist of statements that are not purely historical, including any statements regarding beliefs, plans, expectations or intentions regarding the future. Such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results, performance or developments to differ materially from those contained in the statements. No assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will occur or, if they do occur, what benefits the Company will obtain from them. These forward-looking statements reflect management’s current views and are based on certain assumptions and speak only as of the date of this report. These assumptions, which include management’s current expectations, the global economic environment, and the Company’s ability to manage its operating costs, may prove to be incorrect. A number of risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements.

There is a significant risk that such forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee of future results. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

Some of the risks which could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements contained herein include:

- Limited Operating History
- Regulatory Risks
- Permits and Governmental Regulations
- Supply and Demand Risk
- Reliance on Third-Party Suppliers
- Reliance on Third-Party Co-Packer
- Third-Party Supplier Compliance
- Limited Number of Distributors
- Transportation Providers
- Competition
- Damage to the Company’s Reputation
- Maintaining the Brand
- Food Safety and Illness Incidents
- Product Innovation and Development
- Acquiring and Retaining Customers
- Changing Consumer Preferences
- Ingredient and Packing Costs
- Reliance on Management
- Operational Risks
- COVID-19 Pandemic Risks
- Intellectual Property Protection
- Holding Company
- Conflicts of Interest

COVID-19

There was a global pandemic outbreak of COVID-19. To date, there have been a large number of temporary business closures, quarantines and a general reduction in consumer activity in Canada and United States. The outbreak has caused companies and various governmental bodies to impose travel, gathering and other public health restrictions. While these effects are expected to be temporary, the duration of the various disruptions to businesses locally and internationally and the related financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. Similarly, the Company cannot estimate whether or to what extent this outbreak and the potential financial impact may extend. At this point, the extent to which COVID-19 will or may impact the Company is uncertain and these factors are beyond the Company's control; however, it is possible that COVID-19 may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Company Overview

Boosh Plant-Based Brands Inc. (the "Company" or "BPBB") was initially incorporated under the BCBCA on August 6, 2020, as "Terra Sol Essential Inc." On October 21, 2020, the Company's name was changed to 1260389 B.C. Ltd. On December 21, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of Boosh Food Inc. ("Boosh") through a share exchange agreement (note 5). As a result, Boosh became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and the outstanding shares of Boosh were cancelled. This transaction is accounted for as a reverse asset acquisition of the Company by Boosh ("RTO"). On January 18, 2021, the Company's name was changed to "Boosh Plant-Based Brands Inc. Prior to the RTO, the Company had no operations.

The Company's head office, principal address and records office is located at #103 - 6554 176 Street, Surrey, BC V3S 4G5. The registered office is located at 2080 - 777 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC, V6Z 1S4. The Company is in the business of producing and selling plant-based frozen meals and gluten-free snacks.

On May 26, 2021, the Company completed its initial public offering and commenced trading on the Canadian Stock Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "VEGI". The Company also trades on the OTCQB under the stock symbol "VGGIF" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the stock symbol "77I".

Recent Developments

The Company is pleased to provide an update after the most transformational year in the Company's history. With the completion of four acquisitions during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, the Company now offers a full spectrum of plant-based products that include snacks, appetizers and entrees. The key acquisitions completed during the year are as follows:

Beanfields Acquisition

On February 16, 2022, the Company brought a leading brand into its portfolio, by acquiring Beanfields Inc. Beanfields produces and sells gluten-free, non-GMO, vegan, top eight allergen-free flavored bean-based chips. Beanfields' portfolio includes a broad offering of nine flavors, including Black Bean, Sour Cream and Onion, Firey Hot and Nacho flavors. They have capitalized on the industry trends of 'Better For You' in the salty snack category and have quickly gained popularity and are sold in over 7,000 retail locations across the United States. The Company believes there is opportunities to leverage the popularity of the Beanfields brand to further expand its footprint across the United States and into Canada and take advantage of synergies with the Company's other brands.

Pulse Kitchen Specialty Foods Ltd. Acquisition

The Company expanded its product line to include plant-based, gluten free cheese resulting from the strategic acquisition of Pulse Kitchen, which closed on October 15, 2021.

Pulse Kitchen produces high quality 100% plant-based, gluten free cheese, made from nuts, seeds, pulses and other fine ingredients. Cheese flavors include Sharp Cashew Cheddar, Almond Chevre, Dill Havarti, Almond Swiss, Vegan Pepper Jack, Cashew Kind of Blue and Smoky Cashew Cheddar as well as a Feta style cheese ready to bring to market. Products are sold in approximately 250 grocery stores in Canada including Whole

Foods, Healthy Planet, Nature's Fare, IGA, Fresh St Market, Choices, Urban Fare, and Nesters. The production facility is located in Penticton BC and was established in 2016.

Saltspring Harvest Acquisition

On July 14, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with Saltspring Harvest Ltd. ("Saltspring Harvest"), to acquire all the assets related to Saltspring Harvests' business ("the Asset Purchase Agreement"). The transaction closed on July 23, 2021. Through this acquisition, the Company added a line of végé-pâtés, as well as seed-based spreadable dips. The vegan végé-pâtés and spreadable dips use organic sunflower seeds, vegetables and other whole-foods ingredients. The products have a high content of plant-based protein and are free from gluten, eggs, dairy and nuts.

Operations Update

Heat'n Eat Chill Line

On July 22, 2021, the Company launched its new Chill line, expanding into the refrigerated section in stores. The new product line consists of three Heat'n Eat dishes: Chili, Mushroom Good Gravy and Sloppy Joe, which are 100% plant-based, non-GMO and gluten-free.

Home Delivery

On August 6, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with Vejii Holdings Ltd. to commence home delivery services throughout Canada and the US commencing in September 2021. Vejii will fulfill the Company's e-commerce and third-party orders through their strategically located fulfillment centers throughout North America.

Acquisition integration and synergies

The company has been focused on reducing overhead and increasing margins through the optimization of the acquired assets and entities and scaling its operations for future growth. Key initiatives include:

- The sourcing of a secondary packaging supplier to improve the Company's supply chain and avoid shipping delays. The Company estimates this could result in costs savings of approximately 30% per unit.
- Optimization of SKUS to reduce production costs and focus resources on the Company's most profitable products.
- Restarted Beanfields Rings production to keep innovation flowing & customers engaged.
- Modifying production process to eliminate a major step in the manufacturing process and achieve cost savings estimated to be 25%.
- Hired a dynamic sales brokerage team with Thrive Natural Sales as Master Broker to complement Presence Natural Brokers in the U.S. and Marsham International Brokerage for Canada. The combination of these three highly experienced firms provides a strong sales force for the Company's brands.
- Simplified logistics plan with fewer freight forwarders providing improved relationships.
- Pragmatic weekly product allocation focusing on key customers (Whole Foods, Sprouts and Loblaws/Sobeys) to keep the brand visible during supply shortages.
- Set up new distributor in NYC to service 4,000 independent retailers and food service.
- Begun discussions for new business opportunities with airlines and big box retailers.
- Reduced overhead by \$45,000 a month by consolidating HQ in Canada.

The Company remains committed to the Beanfields acquisition and sees tremendous opportunity to grow this brand and capitalize on synergies with the Company's existing brands. The Company consistently has orders in excess of \$1 million per month for Beanfields product but has been constrained by operational and financial limitations. As highlighted above, the Company is focused on streamlining and optimizing its operations which will alleviate the current backlog in Beanfields production.

The Company has reduced its marketing costs by focusing on store-level initiatives which are necessary to be listed in major grocery retailers and increase sales at the store level. Once inventory levels are rebuilt with a predictable supply of product in our warehouses the Company will increase marketing activities accordingly.

In addition to Beanfields having significant growth potential on its own, the Company believes that the Beanfields brand and products have tremendous synergies with the Company's other brands. The Beanfields brand is recognized throughout the U.S. which will allow the Company to introduce its other brands and products to new markets in the future. The Company recently participated in North America's largest Natural Products trade show at Expo West in Anaheim, California and was able to introduce its full suite of products to Beanfields retailers, wholesalers and suppliers.

Reverse Takeover

On December 21, 2020, the Board of Boosh approved the Agreement and an aggregate of 6,000,000 shares of the Company were issued to the shareholders of Boosh. in exchange for their 6,870,587 shares in Boosh Food Inc. Each share of Boosh was exchanged for 0.873288 common shares of the Company. Boosh became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

The fair value of the consideration issued for the net assets of the Company is as follows:

Consideration:		
Fair value of shares retained by former BPBB shareholders (2,458,250 shares)	\$	427,441
Value of BPBB warrants assumed (4,550,250 warrants)		118,762
Forgiveness of Boosh debt		(92,712)
Total consideration		453,491
Fair value of net assets assumed:		
Cash and cash equivalents		423,835
Prepaid expenses and deposits		54,910
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(58,365)
Convertible debt		(102,995)
Conversion component		(13,603)
Subscriptions received		(58,000)
Total net assets		245,782
Transaction cost	\$	207,709

Acquisitions:

Vegan Canteen Limited Partnership Acquisition

On February 28, 2021, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement with Vegan Canteen Limited Partnership ("Vegan") to purchase certain recipes and formulas and the associated intangible rights and property for total consideration of \$50,000 payable in cash (paid) and the issuance of 5,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$2,500. The shares were issued on May 26, 2021. The total consideration of \$52,500 was allocated to recipes and formulas.

Under IFRS 3 Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"), the substance of the acquisition does not constitute a business combination as no processes were acquired, therefore it was accounted for as an asset acquisition recognized in intangible assets.

Saltspring Harvest Acquisition

On July 14, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with Saltspring Harvest Ltd. (“Saltspring Harvest” or “Saltspring”), a company specializing in the production of vege-pates and vegan dips, to acquire all the assets related to Saltspring’s business (“the Asset Purchase Agreement”). The transaction closed on July 23, 2021.

In accordance with IFRS 3, the substance of a transaction constitutes a business combination as the business of Saltspring meets the definition of a business under the standard. Accordingly, the assets acquired have been recorded at their respective estimated fair values as of the acquisition date.

In consideration for the assets acquired, the Company issued 28,409 common shares (the “Saltspring Acquisition Shares”) and paid \$131,733 in cash. The Saltspring Acquisition Shares were valued at \$35,510 as determined by the market value of the Company’s shares on the acquisition date. Management used an income-based approach to estimate the fair values of the intangible assets acquired.

The purchase price allocation at the acquisition date is as follows:

Consideration:		
Cash paid	\$	131,733
Common shares		35,510
Total consideration		167,243
Fair value of net assets assumed:		
Inventory		6,441
Prepaid expenses		291
Equipment		4,600
Intangible assets		
Customer relationships		17,000
Brand		7,000
Recipes and trade secrets		28,000
Total net assets		63,332
Goodwill		\$ 103,911

Goodwill arising from the acquisition relates to future income growth, expected synergies with the existing business, and the opportunities to strengthen and complement offerings with greater breadth and depth to both existing and acquired clients.

Pulse Kitchen Acquisition

On October 15, 2021, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of Pulse Kitchen Specialty Foods Ltd. (“Pulse”), a producer of specialty hand-crafted, plant-based, vegan gluten-free cheese, in exchange for \$300,000 in cash, \$205 cash in Pulse Kitchen’s books on closing date and the issuance of 50,000 common shares with a deemed value of \$61,000. At March 31, 2022, \$198,109 is still payable of the purchase price and is included in accounts payable. Out of the total, \$197,904 represents the present value at year-end of the total amounts payable of \$200,000, discounted at a rate of 3.6%. and \$205 represents the cash payable from Pulse Kitchen’s books on closing date. Accretion expenses of \$3,187 was recorded related to this cash payable.

The Pulse acquisition was accounted for as a business combination as substantive processes and assets were acquired as part of the transaction. Management used an income-based approach to estimate the fair values of the intangible assets acquired.

The purchase price allocation at the acquisition date is as follows:

Consideration:		
Cash paid	\$	100,000
Cash payable (present value of remaining \$200,000 to be paid)		194,716
Common shares		61,000
Cash in Pulse Kitchen at closing		205
Total consideration		355,921
Fair value of net assets assumed:		
Trade and other receivables		21,718
Inventory		19,061
Equipment		16,541
Right-of-use asset		24,364
Intangible assets		
Customer relationships		15,000
Brand		16,000
Recipes and trade secrets		42,000
Trade and other payables		(13,518)
Lease liabilities		(24,364)
Redundant assets		1,782
Total net assets		118,584
Goodwill		\$ 237,337

Goodwill arising from the acquisition relates to future income growth, expected synergies with the existing business, and the opportunities to strengthen and complement offerings with greater breadth and depth to both existing and acquired clients.

Revenues and net income (loss) for Pulse for the period from October 16, 2021 to March 31, 2022 included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss are \$54,596 and \$(107,600), respectively.

Beanfields Acquisition

On February 11, 2022, the Company entered into a foreclosure sale agreement with Venture Lending & Leasing VIII, Inc. ("VLL8") and Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc. ("VLL9") to acquire certain assets of Beanfields, Inc. ("Beanfields") (the "Transaction"), a company specializing in gluten free and non-genetically modified snacks. The transaction closed on February 16, 2022.

In consideration for the assets acquired, the Company paid the following:

- a. 8,000,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$7,760,000 as determined by the market value of the Company's shares on the acquisition date;
- b. A US\$200,000 promissory note, bearing interest at 6% per annum and maturing September 1, 2023 issued to VLL8; and
- c. A US\$200,000 promissory note, bearing interest at 6% per annum and maturing September 1, 2023 issued to VLL9.

At issuance, the fair value of the promissory notes was \$490,967 (\$US392,899), discounted using the effective interest rate of 7.22%.

In accordance with IFRS 3, the substance of a transaction constitutes a business combination as the business

of Beanfields meets the definition of a business under the standard. The value of the assets and liabilities acquired was based on management's assessment of the fair value at the date of acquisition and applying the initial measurement requirements of each applicable standard to the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed. Management used an income-based approach to estimate the fair values of the intangible assets acquired.

Consideration:	USD		CAD	
Promissory notes	\$	392,899	\$	498,432
Common shares		6,116,979		7,760,000
Total consideration		6,509,878		8,258,432
Fair value of net assets assumed:				
Inventory		434,312		550,968
Prepaid expenses		21,562		27,354
Equipment		5,500		6,977
Intangible assets				
Customer relationships		423,000		536,618
Brand		451,000		572,139
Recipes and trade secrets		1,600,000		2,029,760
Trade and other payables		(788,587)		(1,000,402)
Total net assets		2,146,787		2,723,414
Goodwill	\$	4,363,091	\$	5,535,018

Goodwill arising from the acquisition relates to future income growth, expected synergies with the existing business, and the opportunities to strengthen and complement offerings with greater breadth and depth to both existing and acquired clients.

Revenues and net income (loss) for Beanfields for the period from February 16, 2022 to March 31, 2022 included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss are \$382,816 and \$(287,928), respectively.

Impairment

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company recognized goodwill of \$103,911 in connection with the acquisition of Saltspring, \$237,337 in connection with the acquisition of Pulse, and \$5,535,018 in connection with the acquisition of Beanfields. Goodwill is allocated to CGUs or a group of CGUs, which generally corresponds to the Company's product lines and manufacturing operations.

As at March 31, 2022, management determined that the carrying value of the Saltspring and Pulse CGU exceeded its recoverable amount and recognized impairment of \$455,041 (2021 - \$nil) which was fully allocated to goodwill and intangible assets.

Results of Operations

Fiscal 2021 Financial Performance Highlights

The following table presents the consolidated financial information for the periods indicated. The summary financial information for the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	2022	2021	\$ Change
Sales	\$ 684,044	\$ 108,296	\$ 575,748
Cost of sales	(830,568)	(112,985)	(717,583)
Gross profit	(146,524)	(4,689)	(141,835)
Operating expenses			
Amortization	86,174	-	86,174
Depreciation	111,565	19,762	91,803
Foreign exchange loss	157,759	1,213	156,546
General and administrative expenses	509,472	132,986	376,486
Marketing and sales	3,635,723	113,743	3,521,980
Management fees	139,112	16,580	122,532
Professional fees	531,376	222,082	309,294
Rent	47,767	12,205	35,562
Research and development	62,642	11,013	51,629
Salaries and benefits	673,016	10,672	662,344
Share-based payments	755,373	181,897	573,476
Total operating expenses	6,709,979	722,153	5,987,826
Loss from operations	(6,856,503)	(726,842)	(6,129,661)
Other items			
Accretion expense	(5,728)	(7,424)	1,696
Finance income (cost)	-	(4,055)	4,055
Transaction cost	(42,231)	(207,709)	165,478
Beanfields acquisition cost	(691,663)	-	(691,663)
Impairment	(455,041)	-	(455,041)
Other	(12,422)	-	(12,422)
	(1,207,085)	(219,188)	(987,897)
Net loss	(8,063,588)	(946,030)	(7,117,558)
Cumulative translation adjustment	87,008	-	87,008
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (7,976,580)	\$ (946,030)	\$ (7,030,550)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.46)	\$ (0.14)	\$ (0.32)

Revenue and gross margin

Revenue and gross profit for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, were \$684,044 and negative \$146,524, respectively (2021 - \$108,296 and negative gross profit of \$4,689, respectively). The substantial increase in revenues relative to the prior period is primarily attributable to the completion of the four acquisitions during the period.

On July 23, 2021, and October 15, 2021, the Company expanded its product line by acquiring Saltspring Harvest and Pulse Kitchen, respectively which generated combined revenue of \$97,394 (2021 – nil) from date of acquisition to period end.

On February 16, 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of Beanfields which generated revenue of \$301,229 (2021 – nil) from date of acquisition to period end.

The Company's legacy product line, Boosh Foods, generated revenue of \$208,835 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 (2021 - \$108,296). The year-over-year increase is related to increased distribution which resulted in higher sales volumes.

The Company's gross profit margin of (\$146,524) for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 reflects the temporary pricing challenges related to the integration of the acquired assets and entities. As discussed above, the Company has identified several areas of synergy and cost optimization, which should, in combination with increasing sales volumes lead to positive margins in the future.

Operating expenses

Total operating expenses for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 were \$6,709,979 (2021 - \$722,153). The overall increase is primarily related to marketing and sales, professional fees, salaries and benefits, and share-based payments. Overall, the Company's rapid expansion during fiscal 2022 resulted in increases across all cost categories.

Marketing and sales

Marketing and sales is comprised of expenses incurred to promote the Company's brands to potential wholesale and retail customers, attend industry trade show events, and investor relation activities. Marketing and sales increased to \$3,635,723 during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 from \$113,986 in 2021. The significant increase is primarily related to non-recurring expenses of approximately \$3,000,000 related to initial investor relations activities following the Company's IPO. The balance of approximately \$630,000 primarily relates to marketing activities including a national TV campaign with an established television network, digital marketing to launch online sales in the U.S. and Canada, title sponsorship of the Planted Expo Consumer show and other national trade shows, magazine advertising in trade manuals and trade spends with retailers including listing fees and marketing fees.

General and administrative expenses

The increase in general and administrative expenses is attributable to the expansion of the Company's operations during fiscal 2022. General and administrative fees primarily consist of filing fees, insurance, travel expenses, dues and subscriptions, and general office expenses. As the company's operations have expanded during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, travel costs, meals and entertainment, and office expenses have also increased. Filing fees have increased as during first half of fiscal 2022, the Company's shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange, the US exchange OTCQB, and the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.

Professional fees

Professional fees were \$531,376 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 versus \$222,082 for the prior period. The increase is primarily related to legal, accounting and valuation expenses related to the four acquisitions completed during the year.

Salaries and benefits

Salaries and benefits were \$673,016 during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 versus \$10,672 during the prior period. The increase reflects the hiring ten new employees, including staff in operations, quality assurance and accounting to fully manage the Company's expanded operations.

Share-based payments

Share-based payment expense was \$755,373 during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 versus \$181,897 during the prior period. As the company expanded its work force and added directors during the year, additional stock options were granted resulting in a larger expense. In addition, the Company's share price was higher at the time of fiscal 2022 stock option grants related to the prior year which results in a higher stock-based payment expense on a per option basis.

Management fees

Management fees were \$139,112 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 versus \$16,580 during the prior period. The primary reason for the increase is the addition of two full-time consultants to support the growth in operations.

Other items

Beanfields acquisition cost

Beanfields acquisition cost was \$691,663 during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 (\$nil prior year) and reflects the finder's fee paid as part of the Beanfields transaction as well as the direct costs incurred to audit the historical results of the acquired entity.

Impairment

Impairment expense of \$455,041 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 (\$nil prior year) is related to the year-end impairment analysis completed on the acquired entities. As a result of the impairment analysis performed at year end, a \$150,262 impairment charge was taken against the Saltspring Harvest acquisition and a \$304,778 charge was taken against the Pulse acquisition. The impairment charge was fully allocated to goodwill and intangible assets.

Q4 2022 Financial Performance Highlights

	Q4 2022	Q4 2021	\$ Change
Revenue	\$ 472,157	\$ 47,527	\$ 424,630
Gross profit	(205,487)	3,949	(209,436)
Operating expenses	2,308,223	563,661	1,744,562
Loss from operations	(2,513,710)	(726,842)	(1,786,868)

Revenue

Revenue for the quarter ending March 31, 2022 was \$472,157 versus \$47,527 for the prior year. The increase is primarily related to the revenue contribution from the acquired entities. The Beanfields acquisition closed on February 16, 2022 and contributed \$382,815 of revenue during the quarter.

Gross profit

Gross profit was a negative \$205,487 during the fourth quarter compared to a positive gross profit of \$3,949 during the fourth quarter of the previous year. Profitability was negatively impacted during the first quarter by the integration of the acquired entities and production constraints due to operational and financial limitations.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses were \$2,308,223 during the fourth quarter compared to \$563,661 during the fourth quarter of the previous year. The significant increase is related to increased costs related to the acquisitions, additional

marketing to promote the new brands, non-recurring professional fees related to legal, accounting and consulting related to the acquisitions and costs related to an additional production facility and new corporate headquarters.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The table below sets forth selected results of operations for the Company's eight most recently completed quarters (in Canadian dollars). All figures are in accordance with IFRS.

Three months ended	Total Revenues (\$)	Net loss for the period (\$)	Basic and fully diluted loss per share (\$)
March 31, 2022	472,157	(2,513,710)	(0.16)
December 31, 2021	84,606	(1,963,012)	(0.11)
September 30, 2021	94,267	(1,554,521)	(0.10)
June 30, 2021	33,014	(995,245)	(0.09)
March 31, 2021	47,527	(601,776)	(0.07)
December 31, 2020	6,717	(323,643)	(0.05)
September 30, 2020	46,077	(15,250)	(0.00)
June 30, 2020	9,044	(5,361)	(0.00)

Summary of Results During Prior Quarters

The Company has incurred losses over the last eight quarters as it continues to grow its operations and execute its long-term business strategy and build its business. Results have varied between these fiscal quarters principally because of the following:

- Completion of an RTO and IPO during 2020 resulting in increased costs as a reporting issuer
- Completion of multiple strategic acquisitions during 2021 and 2022 which include non-recurring acquisition costs, financing fees and referral fees
- Increased salaries and wages, professional fees and general and administrative expenses commensurate with the Company's rapid growth and transition to a public company

Capital Resources and Liquidity

The Company's capital currently consists of equity and working capital. Historically and prospectively, the Company's primary sources of liquidity and capital resources have been and will continue to be proceeds from the issuance of debt and common shares.

Based on the current level of operations and management's expected results of operations over the next 12 months, management believes that cash generated from operations in addition to cash on hand and anticipated future capital raises will be adequate to meet the Company's anticipated liquidity requirements, capital expenditures and working capital needs for the next 12 months. However, the Company cannot be certain that the business will generate sufficient cash flow from operations, that the Company's anticipated earnings from operations will be realized, or that future borrowings will be available or otherwise to enable the Company to service its indebtedness or to make anticipated capital expenditures. The Company's future operating performance and its ability to service its debt will be subject to future economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control. See "Financial Risk Management" of this MD&A for a discussion of the risks related to the Company's liquidity and capital structure.

Cash Flows

The following table provides information regarding the Company's cash flows:

Increase (decrease) in cash for the fiscal year ended,	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Operating activities	\$ (6,438,344)	\$ (436,374)
Investing activities	(298,841)	374,896
Financing activities	6,722,146	157,302
Impact of currency translation on cash	133,693	-
Total change in cash	118,654	95,824
Cash, beginning of the period	98,643	2,639
Cash, end of the period	\$ 217,117	\$ 98,643

At March 31, 2022, the Company had cash of \$217,117 (March 31, 2021 - \$98,463). The increase in cash compared to March 31, 2021 was primarily due to cash obtained of \$6,722,146 from financing activities, partially offset by cash used in operating (\$6,438,344) and investing (\$298,841) activities.

Operating activities

Cash used in operating activities primarily consist of marketing and sales, professional fees, salaries and benefits and general and administrative expenditures. The significant increase in the use of cash for operating activities for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 is mainly attributable to the acquisitions completed during the year and the general expansion in business activity as discussed above.

Investing activities

Cash used in investing activities was \$298,841 for the period ended March 31, 2022, as compared to cash provided of \$374,896 in the prior period. In the current period, cash was invested as part of the acquisitions of Saltspring Harvest and Pulse with an additional \$67,313 invested in asset purchases. The cash provided in the prior period from investing was due to the cash acquired pursuant to the completed RTO.

Financing activities

Cash from financing activities for the fiscal period ended March 31, 2022 was \$6,722,146 versus \$157,302 during the prior period. The Company obtained \$1,458,618 related to the exercise of warrants, \$2,670,005 in proceeds from the IPO net of financing costs, \$2,620,894 in proceeds from private placements and \$63,000 from the issuance of convertible debt. These proceeds were offset against the repayment of lease principal of \$90,371.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company, including, and without limitation to, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources that have not previously been disclosed.

Financial Instrument Risk Management and Liquidity

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The main types of risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, which is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as foreign currency exchange, interest rates and equity price risk. These risks arise throughout the normal course of operations and all transactions are undertaken as a going concern. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Management has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function. Management reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous reported periods unless otherwise stated in the note. The overall objective of management is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company is subject to credit risk on its cash and accounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss on cash by placing its cash with a high-quality financial institution. The Company has concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable as large amounts of its accounts receivable are concentrated amongst a small number of customers. As at March 31, 2022, The Company has 81% (2021 – 95%) of its accounts receivable outstanding from two key customers (Note 18).

The Company performs credit evaluations of its customers but generally does not require collateral to support accounts receivable. The Company has certain amounts of aged trade receivables that are not deemed impaired as follows:

	2022	2021
1 - 60 days	\$ 1,027,974	\$ 39,965
61 - 90 days (past due)	345	581
Over 90 days (past due)	9,461	1,369
Total	\$ 1,037,780	\$ 41,915

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's general and capital financing needs. The Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and forecasted cash flows, and also matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities, when feasible.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest earned on cash is insignificant and the Company does not rely on interest income to fund its operations. The Company has an outstanding convertible promissory note at a fixed interest rate. As a result, the Company is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of a change in foreign exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk related to the operations of its U.S. subsidiary. The Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge its exposure to this risk.

The statements of financial position include the following amounts expressed in Canadian dollars with respect to financial assets and liabilities which are denominated in U.S. dollars:

	2022	2021
Accounts receivable and other receivables	\$ 865,284	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	698,646	-
Promissory note	490,967	-
Total	\$ 324,329	\$ -

Transactions with Related Parties

Amounts due to related parties, including amounts due to key management personnel, at the period-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement generally occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables.

Key management compensation

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. Key management personnel comprise officers and directors of the Company.

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel for the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Management fees	\$ 395,250	\$ 35,000
Professional fees	-	83,444
Salaries and benefits	47,524	-
Share-based payments	187,401	166,324
	\$ 630,175	\$ 284,768

Other compensation

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred salaries and benefits of \$52,685 and share-based payments of \$3,090 (2021 - \$Nil) with an individual related to the President of the Company.

Due to related parties

As at March 31, 2022, due to related parties of 13,208 (2021 - \$66,329) consisted of cash loans made to the Company by related parties and reimbursable expenses.

Restricted Share Units

Upon completion of the RTO on December 21, 2020, the Company granted 3,000,000 restricted share units ("RSUs") to the President of the Company. The RSUs had a fair value of \$0.20 at time of grant and expire in December 21, 2024 (the "Expiry Date"). The RSUs vest on revenue related performance conditions as follows:

- a) 1,000,000 RSUs if in any rolling 12 months following the grant date of the RSUs until December 21, 2024, the annual gross sale revenues of the Company exceed \$2,000,000;
- b) 1,000,000 RSUs if in any rolling 12 months following the grant date of the RSUs until December 21, 2024, the annual gross sale revenues of the Company exceed \$4,000,000; and

- c) 1,000,000 RSUs if in any rolling 12 months following the grant date of the RSUs until December 31, 2024, the annual gross sale revenues of the Company exceed \$8,000,000;

The performance conditions are not related to the market price of the equity instruments of the Company and, as a result, they are non-market performance conditions. Following the completion of the Beanfields acquisition on February 15, 2022. Management has determined that it is probable that gross sales will exceed \$8,000,000 before the Expiry Date and therefore the Company has recognized a share-based payment expense of \$66,000 in the period with a corresponding increase to reserves. During the year ended March 31, 2021, management determined that the probability that the Company would meet its performance targets was low so no share-based payments were recognized in the previous period.

Outstanding Share Data

As at September 29, 2022 the Company had 33,784,499 common shares outstanding, 17,445,484 warrants and 477,000 stock options outstanding.

Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized at the point in which the performance obligation under the terms of a contract with the customer have been satisfied and control has transferred. The Company's performance obligation is typically defined as the accepted purchase order with the customer which requires the Company to deliver the requested products at agreed upon prices at the time and location of the customer's choice. The Company satisfies its performance obligation and transfers control to the customer upon shipment. Billings rendered in advance of performance under contracts are recorded as deferred revenue.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated returns and discounts. The time between invoicing and when payment is due is not significant. None of the Company's customer contracts, as at March 31, 2022, contains a significant financing component. The Company does not offer warranties or a right to return on the products it sells except in the instance of a product recall.

The Company routinely offers sales discounts and promotions through various programs to its customers and consumers. These programs include discounts, free samples to open new customer accounts or expand products sold to existing accounts, products as contest prizes on social media and other trade activities.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is comprised of cash at bank. Cash equivalents are comprised of one-year cashable Guaranteed Investment Certificates ("GICs"), as disclosed in Note 7.

Inventories and cost of sales

Inventories are recorded at lower of cost or net realizable value. The Company accounts for inventory using the FIFO (first-in-first-out) method. In addition to product cost, inventory costs include expenditures such as direct labor, supply and expenses and any third-party costs. Inventories are comprised primarily of raw materials, purchase costs and direct labor. The Company reviews the quantities and condition of the inventory on hand on a regular basis and records a provision for spoiled inventory when it's incurred. Any write-down recorded of inventory is included in cost of sales for the period.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The Company provides for depreciation using the methods at rates designed to depreciate the cost of the equipment over their period of

expected useful life. The estimated useful lives of assets are reviewed by management and adjusted if necessary.

Costs include expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when replaced. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to profit or loss in the period when they are incurred.

The Company commences recording depreciation when the assets are in a working condition read for use using the straight-line method at the following rates:

Class	Useful Life
Kitchen equipment	5 years
Computer equipment	3 years
Leasehold improvements	2 years

Financial instruments

Recognition, classification and measurement

Financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. IFRS 9 contains three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") and fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets are recognized in the statements of financial position if the Company has a contractual right to receive cash or other financial assets from another entity. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or were transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially on the transaction date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Financial instruments are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as a financial asset and convertible debt as a financial liability measured at FVTPL, and classified its trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, lease liability and promissory note as financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. Such assets and liabilities are recognized initially at fair value inclusive of any directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statements of consolidated financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances for accounts receivable are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses if the amount is not considered fully recoverable. A financial asset carried at amortized cost is considered credit-impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. Individually significant financial assets

are tested for credit-impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. In assessing collective impairment, the Company uses historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

Losses are recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss and reflected in an allowance account against accounts receivable. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Loss per share

Loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire shares at the average market price during the reporting periods.

Impairment of assets

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Any reversal of impairment cannot increase the carrying value of the asset to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in the previous years.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to purchase common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees, and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of stock options is measured on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recognized over the vesting period. Share-based payments are initially recorded to reserves. Subsequently, the amount together with the consideration received for the shares on the exercise of share-based payments are credited to share capital.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

The Company has a restricted stock unit (“RSU”) plan for directors, executive officers, and employees of the Company. The vesting conditions of the RSUs may be based on a required service period or the achievement of performance targets. RSUs that have been vested are payable in common shares of the Company. The share-based remuneration expense of the RSUs is based on the fair value at grant date and the expected vesting period. A corresponding compensation liability is recorded in equity.

Share capital

The Company records proceeds from the issuance of its common shares as equity. The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units.

The residual value method first allocates value to the most easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placement was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted price on the issuance date. The remaining proceeds, if any, are allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as warrant reserve. Management does not expect to record a value to the warrant in most equity issuances as unit private placements are commonly priced at market or at a permitted discount to market.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new common shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market value at the date that shares are issued.

Leases

At inception of a new contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A lease is defined as a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration’. To apply this definition the Company assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are whether:

- i. the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Company.
- ii. the Company has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract.
- iii. the Company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The Company assess whether it has the right to direct ‘how and for what purpose’ the asset is used throughout the period of use.

At lease commencement date, the Company recognizes a right-of-use (“ROU”) asset and a lease liability on the consolidated statement of financial position. The ROU asset is initially recorded at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability and any initial direct costs incurred less any lease payments made at or before the initial adoption date. The ROU asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. The ROU asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for remeasurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is measured at the present value of the expected lease payments over the lease term, discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease; if the rate cannot be determined, the incremental borrowing rate is used. The liability is increased for the passage of time and payments on the lease are offset against the lease liability.

Convertible Debenture

The convertible debentures are separated into their liability and equity components on the consolidated

statements of financial position. The liability component is initially recognized at fair value, calculated at the net present value of the liability based on non-convertible debt issued by comparable issuers and accounted for at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate used is the estimated rate for non-convertible debt with similar terms at the time of issue. The residual value is then allocated to the equity component.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company's subsidiaries at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction is recognized. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at reporting period ends. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI") or profit or loss are also recognized in OCI or profit or loss, respectively.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statements of profit or loss are translated at the average exchange rate prevailing during each reporting period. Equity balances are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognized in OCI. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss.

Income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Deferred income tax assets, including the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years, and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting basis of assets and liabilities.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right exists to offset current tax assets against liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

Goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill is initially measured at cost (being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interests and any previous interest held over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed). After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is subject to impairment testing on an annual basis.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination. Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

Intangible assets with finite lives are measured on initial recognition at cost, which comprises the purchase price

plus any directly attributable costs of preparing the asset for intended use. Following initial recognition, such intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether this status continues to be appropriate.

Class	Useful Life
Recipes & Formulas	5 years
Customer Relationships	4-6.5 years
Brand	indefinite

Subsequent Events

- a) On June 8, 2022, the Company entered into a mutual full and final release agreement with the contract CEO and agreed on a settlement payment of \$125,000 through the issuance of 500,000 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.25 per share.
- b) On July 6, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$170,000 through the issuance of 434,783 common shares a price of \$0.23 and 350,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 per share.
- c) On August 2, 2022, the British Columbia Securities Commission issued a Management Cease Trade Order ("MCTO") under National Policy 12-203, following the Company's announcement on August 2, 2022 that it was unable to file its audited annual financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, and accompanying management's discussion and analysis, annual information form and related certifications on or before August 2, 2022, as required under applicable securities laws. The MCTO does not affect the ability of investors who are not insiders to trade in the securities of the Company.
- d) On August 5, 2022, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with an arm's length third party for the settlement of \$191,429 in debt for services previously provided through the issuance of 1,519,274 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.126 per share.
- e) On August 31, 2022, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with an arm's length third party for the settlement of \$55,630 in debt for services previously provided though the issuance of 927,154 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.06 per share.
- f) On September 16, 2022, the Company completed a secured convertible debenture financing for gross proceeds of \$250,000. The convertible debt has a term of two years, bears interest at a rate of 10% and is convertible to common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.07 per share. Interest accrues quarterly and may be The Principal Amount will accrue interest from the Closing Date at the rate of 10% per annum (the "Interest"), which Interest will be payable quarterly in arrears for the first year after the Closing Date and monthly in arrears for the second year after the Closing Date.

Risk Factors

The securities of the Company must be considered highly speculative due to the nature of the Company's business. The risk and uncertainties below are not the only risks and uncertainties facing the Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to the Company or that the Company currently considers immaterial may also impair the business, operations and future prospects of the Company and cause the price of its Common Shares to decline. If any of the following risks actually occur, the business of the Company may be harmed and its financial condition and results of operations may suffer insignificantly. Prospective investors should carefully consider each of, and the cumulative effect of all of, the following risk factors:

Risks Related to the Business of the Company

Limited Operating History

The Company was only recently incorporated and has no history of significant operations which makes it difficult for investors to evaluate the Company's operations and prospects and may increase the risks associated with an investment into the Company. The Company has not generated positive cash flow, and, as a result, has only a very limited operating history upon which its business and future prospects may be evaluated. Although the Company expects to generate additional revenues from its operations in the future, the Company is expected to remain subject to many of the risks common to early-stage enterprises for the foreseeable future, including challenges related to laws, regulations, licensing, integrating and retaining qualified employees; making effective use of limited resources; achieving market acceptance of existing and future solutions; competing against companies with greater financial and technical resources; acquiring and retaining customers; and developing new solutions. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in achieving a return on shareholders' investment and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of the early stage of operations. Additionally, the Company expects its operating expenses and capital expenditures will increase substantially in the foreseeable future as it continues to invest in expansion such as increasing its customer base, supplier and distributor networks, hiring additional employees, introducing new products in the market, expansion to other jurisdictions, and ramp-up of marketing programs to build brand awareness. These expansion efforts may prove more expensive than anticipated, and the Company not succeed in increasing sales and margins sufficiently to offset the anticipated higher expenses

Reliance on Management

The success of the Company is dependent upon the ability, expertise, judgment, discretion and good faith of its senior management, particularly Ms. Connie Marples. While employment agreements or management agreements are customarily used as a primary method of retaining the services of key employees, these agreements cannot assure the continued services of such employees. Qualified individuals are in high demand, and the Company may incur significant costs to attract and retain them. In addition, the Company's lean management structure may be strained as the Company pursues growth opportunities in the future. The loss of the services of such individuals or an inability to attract other suitably qualified persons when needed, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to execute on its business plan and strategy, and the Company may be unable to find adequate replacements on a timely basis, or at all. The Company's future success depends substantially on the continued services of its executive officers, its key research and development personnel and its key growth and extraction personnel. If one or more of its executive officers or key personnel were unable or unwilling to continue in their present positions, the Company might not be able to replace them easily or at all. In addition, if any of its executive officers or key employees joins a competitor or forms a competing company, the Company may lose know-how, key professionals and staff members. These executive officers and key employees could compete with and take customers away.

Competition

The Company competes with other companies for financing and business opportunities in the prepared food industry. Most of the Company's competitors are, and many of its potential competitors may be, larger, and may have greater brand recognition, greater presence in both the retail and online marketplace and access to greater financial, marketing and other resources. Therefore, these competitors may be able to devote greater resources to the marketing and sale of their products, generate greater brand recognition or adopt more aggressive pricing policies and distribution methods than the Company. As a result, the Company may lose market share, which could reduce revenue and adversely affect results of operations. Such competition may also result in the Company being unable to enter into desirable strategic agreements or similar transactions, to recruit or retain qualified employees or to acquire the capital necessary to fund its operations. Existing or future competition in the prepared foods industry, including, without limitation, the entry of large multinational entities into the industry, could materially adversely affect the Company's prospects.

Risks relating to limited or disrupted supply of key ingredients

A number of the ingredients in the Company's products, such as vegetables, beans and pea proteins, are vulnerable to adverse weather conditions and natural disasters, such as floods, droughts, frosts, earthquakes, hurricanes and pestilence. Adverse weather conditions and natural disasters can lower crop yields and reduce crop size and quality, which in turn could reduce the available supply of, or increase the price of quality ingredients. The Company also competes with other food producers in the procurement of ingredients, and as consumer demand for plant-based protein products increases, this competition may increase. If supplies of quality ingredients are reduced or there is greater demand for such ingredients, the Company may not be able to obtain sufficient supply on favourable terms, or at all, which could impact the ability to supply products to distributors and retailers and may adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Reliance on Third-Party Suppliers

Because the Company relies on a limited number of third-party suppliers, it may not be able to obtain raw materials on a timely basis or in sufficient quantities to produce its products or meet the demand for its products. The Company's financial performance depends in large part on its ability to arrange for the purchase of raw materials in sufficient quantities at competitive prices. The Company is not assured of continued supply or pricing of raw materials. Any of the Company's suppliers could discontinue or seek to alter their relationship with the Company. Any disruption in the supply of pea protein from these suppliers would have a material adverse effect on the Company's business if it cannot replace these suppliers in a timely manner or at all. Events that adversely affect the Company's suppliers of raw materials could impair its ability to obtain raw material inventory in the quantities that it desires. Such events include problems with the Company's suppliers' businesses, finances, labor relations, ability to import raw materials, costs, production, insurance and reputation, as well as natural disasters, fires or other catastrophic occurrences. The Company continuously seeks alternative sources of materials and proteins to use in its products, but it may not be successful in diversifying the raw materials it uses in its products. If the Company needs to replace an existing supplier, there can be no assurance that supplies of raw materials will be available when required on acceptable terms, or at all, or that a new supplier would allocate sufficient capacity to the Company in order to meet its requirements, fill its orders in a timely manner or meet its strict quality standards. If the Company is unable to manage its supply chain effectively and ensure that its products are available to meet consumer demand, its operating costs could increase and its profit margins could decrease. Any significant increase in the price of raw materials that cannot be passed on to the customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations or financial condition.

Reliance on Third Party Co-Packer

The Company currently relies on a singular co-packer to produce its products. The Company's financial performance depends in large part on its ability to produce its products in a timely manner at competitive pricing. The Company and the co-packer could terminate their relationship.

Any disruption in the Company's ability to deliver its products would have a material adverse effect on the Company's business if it cannot replace the co-packer in a timely manner or at all.

The Company continuously seeks alternative and secondary co-packing relationships for redundancy, but it may not be successful in diversifying.

If the Company needs to replace its co-packer, there can be no assurance that an alternative co-packer will be available when required on acceptable terms, or at all, or that a new co-packer would allocate sufficient capacity to the Company in order to meet its requirements, fill its orders in a timely manner or meet its strict quality standards. If the Company is unable to manage its supply chain effectively and ensure that its products are available to meet consumer demand, its operating costs could increase, and its profit margins could decrease.

Third-Party Supplier Compliance

Failure by the Company's suppliers of raw materials or co-packers to comply with food safety, environmental or other laws and regulations, or with the specifications and requirements of its products, may disrupt its supply of products and adversely affect its business.

If suppliers or partners fail to comply with food safety, environmental or other laws and regulations, or face allegations of non-compliance, their operations may be disrupted. In the event of actual or alleged non-compliance, the Company might be forced to find alternative suppliers or partners and it may be subject to lawsuits related to such non-compliance. As a result, the Company's supply of raw materials or finished products could be disrupted or its costs could increase, which would adversely affect its business, results of operations and financial condition. Additionally, actions the Company may take to mitigate the impact of any disruption or potential disruption in its supply of raw materials or finished products, including increasing inventory in anticipation of a potential supply or production interruption, may adversely affect its business, results of operations and financial condition.

Limited Number of Distributors

The Company uses a limited number of distributors for the substantial majority of its sales, and if it experiences the loss of one or more distributors and cannot replace them in a timely manner, results of operations may be adversely affected.

The Company expects that most of its sales will be made through a core number of distributors for the foreseeable future. Since these distributors act as intermediaries between the Company and the retail grocers, the Company does not have short-term or long-term commitments or minimum purchase volumes in its contracts with them that ensure future sales of its products. If the Company loses one or more of its significant distributors and cannot replace the distributor in a timely manner or at all, its business, results of operation and financial condition may be materially adversely affected.

Regulatory Risks

The Company seeks to comply with applicable regulations through a combination of employing internal experience and expert consultants to ensure quality-assurance compliance (i.e., assuring that the Company's products are not adulterated or misbranded) and contracting with third-party laboratories that conduct analyses of products to ensure compliance with nutrition labeling requirements and to identify any potential contaminants before distribution. Failure by the Company or its co-packer to comply with applicable laws and regulations or maintain permits, licenses or registrations relating to the Company's or its co-packer's operations could subject the Company to civil remedies or penalties, including fines, injunctions, recalls or seizures, warning letters, restrictions on the marketing or manufacturing of products, or refusals to permit the import or export of products, as well as potential criminal sanctions, which could result in increased operating costs resulting in a material effect on the Company's operating results and business.

Changes in existing laws or regulations, or the adoption of new laws or regulations may increase the Company's costs and otherwise adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition. The manufacture and marketing of food products is highly regulated. The Company and its suppliers and co-manufacturers are subject to a variety of laws and regulations. These laws and regulations apply to many aspects of the Company's business, including the manufacture, packaging, labeling, distribution, advertising, sale, quality and safety of its products, as well as the health and safety of its employees and the protection of the environment.

The regulatory environment in which the Company operates could change significantly and adversely in the future. Any change in manufacturing, labeling or packaging requirements for the Company's products may lead to an increase in cost or interruptions in production, either of which could adversely affect its operations and financial condition. New or revised government laws and regulations could result in additional compliance costs and, in the event of non-compliance, civil remedies, including fines, injunctions, withdrawals, recalls or seizures

and confiscations, as well as potential criminal sanctions, any of which may adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Permits and Governmental Regulations

The future operations of the Company may require permits from various federal, provincial, and local governmental authorities and will be governed by laws and regulations governing food safety, taxes, labour standards, occupational health and other matters. There can be no guarantee that the Company will be able to obtain all necessary permits and approvals that may be required to for commercial production of its products and operation of its facilities.

Supply and Demand Risk

If the Company fails to effectively market, launch or develop its products, expand its manufacturing and production capacity, its business and operating results and its brand reputation could be harmed. If the Company does not have sufficient capacity to meet customers' demands and to satisfy increased demand, it will need to expand operations, supply and manufacturing capabilities. However, there is risk in the Company's ability to effectively scale production processes and effectively manage supply chain requirements. The Company must accurately forecast demand for products in order to ensure it has adequate available manufacturing capacity. The Company's forecasts are based on multiple assumptions which may cause estimates to be inaccurate and affect its ability to obtain adequate manufacturing capacity in order to meet the demand for products, which could prevent it from meeting increased customer demand and harm the Company's brand and its business and in some cases may result in fines the Company must pay customers or distributors if it is unable to fulfill orders placed by them in a timely manner or at all.

However, if the Company overestimates its demand and overbuilds capacity, it may have significantly underutilized assets and may experience reduced margins. If the Company does not accurately align its manufacturing capabilities with demand, if it experiences disruptions or delays in its supply chain, or if it cannot obtain raw materials of sufficient quantity and quality at reasonable prices and in a timely manner, its business, financial condition and results of operations may be materially adversely affected.

Transportation Providers

Failure by the Company's transportation providers to deliver products on time, or at all, could result in lost sales. The Company currently relies upon third-party transportation providers for its product shipments. Utilization of delivery services for shipments is subject to risks, including increases in fuel prices, which would increase its shipping costs, and employee strikes and inclement weather, which may impact the ability of providers to provide delivery services that adequately meet shipping needs. The Company periodically changes shipping companies and could face logistical difficulties that could adversely affect deliveries. In addition, the Company could incur costs and expend resources in connection with such change. Moreover, the Company may not be able to obtain terms as favorable as those it receives from the third-party transportation providers that it currently uses, which in turn would increase costs and thereby adversely affect operating results.

Damage to the Company's Reputation

The Company's brand and reputation may be diminished due to real or perceived quality or health issues with its products, which could have an adverse effect on the business, reputation, operating results and financial condition. Real or perceived quality or food safety concerns or failures to comply with applicable food regulations and requirements, whether or not ultimately based on fact and whether or not involving the Company (such as incidents involving competitors), could cause negative publicity and reduced confidence in the Company, brand or products, which could in turn harm the Company's reputation and sales, and could materially adversely affect its business, financial condition and operating results. Although the Company believes that it has a rigorous quality control process, there can be no assurance that products will always comply with the standards set for the Company's products. For example, although the Company strives to keep its products free of pathogenic organisms, they may not be easily detected and cross contamination can occur.

There is no assurance that health risks will always be preempted by the Company's quality control processes.

The Company has no control over products once purchased by consumers. Accordingly, consumers may prepare the Company's products in a manner that is inconsistent with the directions or store products for long periods of time, which may adversely affect the quality and safety of the Company's products. If consumers do not perceive the Company's products to be safe or of high quality, then the value of the Company's brand would be diminished, and its business, results of operations and financial condition would be adversely affected.

Any loss of confidence on the part of consumers in the ingredients used in the Company's products or in the safety and quality of its products would be difficult and costly to overcome. Any such adverse effect could be exacerbated by the Company's position in the market as a purveyor of high-quality plant-based products and may significantly reduce its brand value. Issues regarding the safety of any of the Company's products, regardless of the cause, may have a substantial and adverse effect on its brand, reputation and operating results.

The growing use of social and digital media by the Company, its consumers and third parties increases the speed and extent that information or misinformation and opinions can be shared. Negative publicity about the Company, its brands or its products on social or digital media could seriously damage the Company's brands and reputation. If the Company does not maintain the favorable perception of its brands, sales and profits could be negatively impacted.

Maintaining the Brand

If the Company fails to develop and maintain its brand, business could suffer. Maintaining, promoting and positioning the Company's brand and reputation will depend on, among other factors, the success of its plant-based product offerings, food safety, quality assurance, marketing and merchandising efforts and its ability to provide a consistent, high-quality customer experience, which the Company may not do successfully. The Company may introduce new products or services that customers do not like, which may negatively affect its brand and reputation. Any negative publicity, regardless of its accuracy, could materially adversely affect the business. Brand value is based on perceptions of subjective qualities, and any incident that erodes the loyalty of customers, suppliers or co-packers, including adverse publicity or a governmental investigation or litigation, could significantly reduce the value of the Company's brand and significantly damage its business.

Food Safety and Illness Incidents

Food safety and food-borne illness incidents or advertising or product mislabeling may materially adversely affect the Company's business by exposing it to lawsuits, product recalls or regulatory enforcement actions, increasing its operating costs and reducing demand for its product offerings.

Selling food for human consumption involves inherent legal and other risks, and there is increasing governmental scrutiny of and public awareness regarding food safety. Unexpected side effects, illness, injury or death related to allergens, food-borne illnesses or other food safety incidents caused by products the Company sells, or involving its suppliers, could result in the discontinuance of sales of these products or relationships with such suppliers, or otherwise result in increased operating costs, regulatory enforcement actions or harm to the Company's reputation. Shipment of adulterated or misbranded products, even if inadvertent, can result in criminal or civil liability. Such incidents could also expose the Company to product liability, negligence or other lawsuits, including consumer class action lawsuits. Any claims brought against the Company may exceed or be outside the scope of its existing or future insurance policy coverage or limits. Any judgment against the Company that is more than its policy limits or not covered by its policies or not subject to insurance would have to be paid from cash reserves, which would reduce the Company's capital resources.

The occurrence of food-borne illnesses or other food safety incidents could also adversely affect the price and availability of affected ingredients, resulting in higher costs, disruptions in supply and a reduction in sales. Furthermore, any instances of food contamination or regulatory noncompliance, whether or not caused by the Company's actions, could compel it, suppliers, distributors or customers, depending on the circumstances, to

conduct a recall. Food recalls could result in significant losses due to their costs, the destruction of product inventory, lost sales due to the unavailability of the product for a period of time and potential loss of existing distributors or customers and a potential negative impact on the Company's ability to attract new customers due to negative consumer experiences or because of an adverse impact on its brand and reputation. The costs of a recall could exceed or be outside the scope of its existing or future insurance policy coverage or limits.

Product Innovation and Development

Failure to introduce new products or successfully improve existing products may adversely affect the Company's ability to continue to grow. A key element of the Company's growth strategy depends on development and marketing of new products that meet standards for quality and appeal to consumer preferences. The success of the Company's innovation and product development efforts is affected by its ability to anticipate changes in consumer preferences, the technical capability of innovation staff in developing and testing product recipes, including complying with applicable governmental regulations, and the success of management and sales and marketing teams in introducing and marketing new products.

Failure to develop and market new products that appeal to consumers may lead to a decrease in growth sales and profitability.

Additionally, the development and introduction of new products requires substantial research, development and marketing expenditures, which the Company may be unable to recoup if the new products do not gain widespread market acceptance. If the Company is unsuccessful in meeting its objectives with respect to new or improved products, business could be harmed

Growth Risk

The Company has grown rapidly since inception and since completing our IPO, which places significant demands on its management, financial, operational and other resources. The anticipated growth and expansion of the Company's business and product offerings will continue to place considerable demands on its management and operations teams and will require substantial resources to meet its needs, which may not be available in a cost-effective manner, or at all. The Company cannot anticipate all the demands that expanding operations would impose on its business, and its failure to appropriately address these demands could have an adverse effect on the Company. If the Company does not effectively manage its growth, its may not be able to execute on its business plan, respond to competitive pressures, take advantage of market opportunities, satisfy customer requirements or maintain high-quality product offerings, any of which could harm the Company's business, brand, results of operations and financial condition.

The success of the Company's growth strategy is dependent on, among other things, its ability to drive revenue growth through increased sales across its distribution network, raise brand awareness, innovate, diversify its product portfolio, effectively integrate newly acquired businesses as well as other factors which are beyond the Company's control, including general economic conditions.

Risks associated with future acquisitions or investments

During the financial year ended March 31, 2022, the Company completed the acquisitions of Vegan Cheez, Saltspring Harvest, Pulse Kitchen Specialty Foods and Beanfields. As the Company moves to integrate these businesses with Boosh, it may experience difficulties, the anticipated benefits of the acquisitions may not be fully realized in a timely manner or at all. The Company also intends to pursue further acquisitions and investments in the future that it believes will help achieve its strategic objectives. However, the Company may not be able to find suitable acquisition candidates, and even if it does, the Company may not be able to complete acquisitions on favourable terms, if at all. If the Company does complete acquisitions, it may not ultimately achieve the Company's goals or realize the anticipated benefits as acquisitions inherently involve a number of risks. Specifically, the pursuit of acquisitions and any integration process will require significant time and resources and could divert management time and focus and the Company may not be able to manage the process successfully. An acquisition, investment or business relationship may result in unforeseen operating

difficulties and expenditures, including disrupting ongoing operations and subjecting the Company to additional liabilities, increasing expenses, and adversely impacting its business, financial condition and operating results. To pay for any such acquisitions, the Company would have to use cash, incur debt, or issue debt or equity securities, each of which may affect its financial condition or the value of the Common Shares and could result in dilution to our shareholders.

Risks associated with U.S. expansion

The Company's future growth depends, in part, on its expansion efforts outside of Canada. The Company has limited operating experience outside of Canada including with respect to regulatory environments and market practices and cannot guarantee that it will be able to penetrate or successfully operate in any market outside of Canada. In connection with any future expansion efforts outside of Canada, the Company would expect to encounter additional obstacles, including increased costs and expenses associated with international shipping, including inventory management and distribution, cultural and linguistic differences and differences in regulatory environments and market practices including with respect to food safety, manufacturing, labeling, distribution, marketing, and advertising and privacy laws. Failure to develop new markets outside of Canada (through the proposed eCommerce store or otherwise) may harm the Company's business, growth and results of operations and could cause the market price of the Common Shares to decline.

Intellectual Property Protection

The Company may not be able to protect its intellectual property adequately, which may harm the value of its brand. The Company believes that its intellectual property has substantial value and has contributed significantly to the success of the business. The Company's trademarks are valuable assets that reinforce its brand and consumers' favorable perception of its products. The Company also relies on unpatented proprietary expertise, recipes and formulations and other trade secrets to develop and maintain its competitive position. The Company's continued success depends, to a significant degree, upon its ability to protect and preserve its intellectual property, including its trademarks and trade secrets. The Company relies on confidentiality agreements and trademark, trade secret law to protect its intellectual property rights.

The Company's confidentiality agreements with its consultants, contract employees, suppliers and independent contractors who use its formulations to manufacture its products, generally require that all information made known to them be kept strictly confidential. Nevertheless, trade secrets are difficult to protect. Although the Company attempts to protect its trade secrets, its confidentiality agreements may not effectively prevent disclosure of proprietary information and may not provide an adequate remedy in the event of unauthorized disclosure of such information.

The Company cannot assure purchasers that the steps taken to protect its intellectual property rights are adequate, that its intellectual property rights can be successfully defended and asserted in the future or that third parties will not infringe upon or misappropriate any such rights. In addition, the Company's trademark rights and related registrations may be challenged in the future and could be canceled or narrowed. Failure to protect trademark rights could prevent the Company in the future from challenging third parties who use names and logos similar to its trademarks, which may in turn cause consumer confusion or negatively affect consumers' perception of the brand and products. In addition, if the Company does not keep its trade secrets confidential, others may produce products with the Company's recipes or formulations. Moreover, intellectual property disputes and proceedings and infringement claims may result in a significant distraction for management and significant expense, which may not be recoverable regardless of whether it is successful. Such proceedings may be protracted with no certainty of success, and an adverse outcome could subject the Company to liabilities, force it to cease use of certain trademarks or other intellectual property or force it to enter into licenses with others. Any one of these occurrences may have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition.

Acquiring and Retaining Customers

The Company's success, and its ability to increase revenue and operate profitably, depends in part on its ability

to cost-effectively acquire new customers, to retain existing customers, and to keep existing customers engaged so that they continue to purchase products. If the Company is unable to cost effectively acquire new customers, retain existing customers or keep existing customers engaged, the business, financial condition and operating results would be materially adversely affected. Further, if customers do not perceive the Company's product offerings to be of sufficient value and quality, or if it fails to offer new and relevant product offerings, the Company may not be able to attract or retain customers or engage existing customers so that they continue to purchase products. The Company may lose loyal customers to competitors if it is unable to meet customers' orders in a timely manner.

If the Company fails to manage its future growth effectively, the business could be materially adversely affected.

Changing Consumer Preferences

Consumer preferences for the Company's products are difficult to predict and may change, and, if the Company is unable to respond quickly to new trends, its business may be adversely affected.

The Company's business is focused on the development, manufacture, marketing and distribution of a line of branded plant-based meals. Consumer demand could change based on a number of possible factors, including dietary habits and nutritional values, concerns regarding the health effects of ingredients and shifts in preference for various product attributes. If consumer demand for products decreased, the Company's business and financial condition would suffer.

In addition, sales of plant-based products are subject to evolving consumer preferences that the Company may not be able to accurately predict or respond to. Consumer trends that the Company believes favor sales of its products could change based on a number of possible factors, including a shift in preference from plant-based protein to animal-based protein products, economic factors and social trends. A significant shift in consumer demand away from the Company's products could reduce its sales or market share and the prestige of its brand, which would harm the business and financial condition.

Ingredient and Packaging Costs

Ingredient and packaging costs are volatile and may rise significantly, which may negatively impact the profitability of the business. Costs of ingredients and packaging are volatile and can fluctuate due to conditions that are difficult to predict, including global competition for resources, weather conditions, consumer demand and changes in governmental trade and agricultural programs. Volatility in the prices of raw materials and other supplies the Company purchases could increase its cost of sales and reduce its profitability. Moreover, the Company may not be able to implement price increases for its products to cover any increased costs, and any price increases it does implement may result in lower sales volumes. If the Company is not successful in managing its ingredient and packaging costs, if it is unable to increase its prices to cover increased costs or if such price increases reduce sales volumes, then such increases in costs will adversely affect its business, results of operations and financial condition.

Operational Risks

The Company may be affected by a number of operational risks and may not be adequately insured for certain risks, including: labour disputes; catastrophic accidents; fires; blockades or other acts of social activism; changes in the regulatory environment; impact of non-compliance with laws and regulations; natural phenomena, such as inclement weather conditions, floods, earthquakes and ground movements. There is no assurance that the foregoing risks and hazards will not result in damage to, or destruction of, the Company's facilities, personal injury or death, environmental damage, adverse impacts on the Company's operations, costs, monetary losses, potential legal liability and adverse governmental action, any of which could have an adverse impact on the Company's future cash flows, earnings and financial condition on the Company. Also, the Company may be subject to or affected by liability or sustain loss for certain risks and hazards against which it may elect not to insure because of the cost. This lack of insurance coverage could have an adverse impact on the Company's future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

COVID-19 Pandemic Risks

The global spread and unprecedented impact of COVID-19 continues to create significant volatility, uncertainty and economic disruption. COVID-19 has led governments and other authorities around the world to implement significant measures intended to control the spread of the virus, including social distancing measures, business closures or restrictions on operations, quarantines and travel bans. While some of these restrictions have been lifted or eased in many jurisdictions as the rates of COVID-19 infections have decreased or stabilized, a resurgence of COVID-19 and the discovery of various new COVID-19 variants in some markets has slowed, halted or reversed the reopening process altogether. While the rollout of COVID-19 vaccines is currently underway in Canada and in the United States, the Company expects that it will take significant time before the vaccines are widely available and taken up on significant scale, including as a result of delays in the rollout or administration of the COVID-19 vaccines, declines in the public's perception of the safety of the vaccines and their willingness to take the vaccines, or if COVID-19 and the new COVID-19 variant infection rates continue to increase.

The specific impacts that the Company may experience as a result of COVID-19 include disruptions to our operations and lost revenue if a significant number of employees are asked to self-isolate and are unable to work or if the Company required to temporarily suspend production as a result of an outbreak of COVID-19 at its co-packer's facility. Overall, the ongoing effects of COVID-19 could have a material adverse impacts on the Company's business, results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows and may adversely impact the price of our Common Shares.

Risks relating to climate change

Physical risks resulting from climate change can be event-driven (acute) or long-term (chronic) shifts in climate patterns that may have negative impacts on the Company's business, including direct damage to assets and indirect impact to the supply chain. As climate change accelerates, its impacts are becoming more widespread and unpredictable. The incidence and impact of severe weather-related events, long term changes in weather patterns that lead to extreme weather and natural disasters including flooding and drought, may have a negative effect on agricultural productivity, which may result in decreased availability or less favourable pricing for some or many of the ingredients in the Company's products such as such as legumes and vegetables. Furthermore, evolving regulatory and legal frameworks to tackle climate change today and in the future may lead to adverse impacts to the Company's business. These may include, but are not limited to, costs related to compliance, resources, and transportation.

Risks associated with general economic conditions

The global economy can be negatively impacted by a variety of factors such as the spread or fear of spread of contagious diseases (such as COVID-19), man-made or natural disasters, actual or threatened war, terrorist activities, political unrest, civil unrest, and other geopolitical uncertainty. Consumers may shift purchases to lower-priced or other perceived value offerings during economic downturns and may reduce the amount of plant-based food products that they purchase. In addition, the occurrence of any of these events may disrupt commerce, supply chain operations, international trade or result in political or economic instability. Prolonged unfavourable economic conditions or uncertainty may have an adverse effect on our business and financial condition.

Holding Company

The Company is a holding company and essentially all of its assets are the capital stock of its material subsidiaries. As a result, investors in the Company are subject to the risks attributable to its subsidiaries. Consequently, the Company's cash flows and ability to complete current or desirable future enhancement opportunities are dependent on the earnings of its subsidiaries and investments and the distribution of those earnings to Company. The ability of these entities to pay dividends and other distributions will depend on their operating results and will be subject to applicable laws and regulations which require that solvency and capital standards be maintained by such companies and contractual restrictions contained in the instruments governing

their debt. In the event of a bankruptcy, liquidation or reorganization of any of the Company's material subsidiaries, holders of indebtedness and trade creditors may be entitled to payment of their claims from the assets of those subsidiaries before the Company.

Conflicts of Interest

Certain of the Company's directors and officers are, and may continue to be, involved in other business ventures through their direct and indirect participation in, among other things, corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, that may become potential competitors of the technologies, products and services the Company intends to provide. Situations may arise in connection with potential acquisitions or opportunities where the other interests of these directors and officers conflict with or diverge from the Company's interests. In accordance with applicable corporate law, directors who have a material interest in or who are parties to a material contract or a proposed material contract with the Company are required, subject to certain exceptions, to disclose that interest and generally abstain from voting on any resolution to approve the transaction. In addition, the directors and officers are required to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the Company's best interests. However, in conflict of interest situations, the Company's directors and officers may owe the same duty to another company and will need to balance their competing interests with their duties to the Company. Circumstances (including with respect to future corporate opportunities) may arise that may be resolved in a manner that is unfavorable to the Company.

Risks related to the Company's Common Shares

Additional Financing

The continued development of the Company will require additional financing. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to achieve its business objectives. The Company intends to fund its future business activities by way of additional offerings of equity and/or debt financing as well as through anticipated positive cash flow from operations in the future. The failure to raise or procure such additional funds or the failure to achieve positive cash flow could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of current business objectives. There can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available if needed or that, if available, will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If additional funds are raised by offering equity securities, existing shareholders could suffer significant dilution. Any debt financing secured in the future could involve the granting of security against assets of the Company and also contain restrictive covenants relating to capital raising activities and other financial and operational matters, which may make it more difficult for the Company to obtain additional capital and to pursue business opportunities, including potential acquisitions. The Company will require additional financing to fund its operations until positive cash flow is achieved. See "Negative Cash Flow from Operations" below.

Volatility of Stock Markets

Securities markets have a high level of price and volume volatility, and the market price of securities of many companies has experienced substantial volatility in the past. This volatility may affect the ability of holders of Shares to sell their securities at an advantageous price. Market price fluctuations in the Shares may be due to the Company's operating results failing to meet expectations of securities analysts or investors in any period, downward revision in securities analysts' estimates, adverse changes in general market conditions or economic trends, acquisitions, dispositions or other material public announcements by the Company or its competitors, along with a variety of additional factors. These broad market fluctuations may adversely affect the market price of the Common Shares. Financial markets have historically at times experienced significant price and volume fluctuations that have particularly affected the market prices of equity securities of companies and that have often been unrelated to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. Accordingly, the market price of the Shares may decline even if the Company's operating results, underlying asset values or prospects have not changed. Additionally, these factors, as well as other related factors, may cause decreases in asset values that are deemed to be other than temporary, which may result in impairment losses. There can be no assurance that continuing fluctuations in price and volume will not occur. If such increased levels of volatility and market turmoil continue, the Company's operations could be adversely

impacted and the trading price of the Shares may be materially adversely affected.

Risk Factors Related to Dilution

The Company may issue additional securities in the future, which may dilute a shareholder's holdings in the Company. The Company's articles permit the issuance of an unlimited number of Shares. The Company's shareholders do not have pre-emptive rights in connection with any future issuances of securities by the Company. The directors of the Company have discretion to determine the price and the terms of further issuances. Moreover, additional Common will be issued by the Company on the exercise of options under the Stock Option Plan and upon the exercise of outstanding warrants and RSUs. It is likely that the Company will enter into more agreements to issue Common Shares and warrants and options to purchase Common Shares. The impact of the issuance of a significant amount of Common Shares from these warrant and option exercises could place downward pressure on the market price of the Common Shares.

Ability of Company to Continue as a Going Concern

The Company is in the development stage and is currently seeking additional capital to develop its operations in the prepared food industry and grow its revenue. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability in the future to grow its revenue and achieve profitable operations and, in the meantime, to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities when they become due. External financing, predominantly by the issuance of equity and debt, will be sought to finance the operations of the Company; however, there can be no certainty that such funds will be available at terms acceptable to the Company. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Negative Cash Flow from Operations

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, the Company had negative cash flows from operating activities. Although the Company anticipates it will have positive cash flow from operating activities in future periods, to the extent that the Company has negative cash flow in any future period the Company may be required to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity or debt securities. There can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available when needed or that these financings will be on terms favourable to the Company.

Dividends

The Company does not anticipate paying any dividends on the Common Shares in the foreseeable future. Dividends paid by the Company would be subject to tax and, potentially, withholdings. Any decision to declare and pay dividends in the future will be made at the discretion of the Company's board of directors and will depend on, among other things, financial results, cash requirements, contractual restrictions and other factors that the Company's board of directors may deem relevant.